PAGE 1 OF 11 I SPEC 01 I REV.01 I JULY 2017 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
+ Ultra Low Power High Precision Oscillator for Low Cost
+ Excellent long time reliability—outperforms quartz-based XO
+ 32.768 kHz ±5, ±10, ±20 ppm frequency stability options

Temperature[1]
(without Initial Offset[2] )
F_stab -5.0  +5.0 PPM Stability part number code = 5A
 -10  +10 PPM Stability part number code = 10B
 -20  +20 PPM Stability part number code = 20X
Frequency Stability Over
Temperature
(with Initial Offset[2] )
F_stab -10  +10 PPM Stability part number code = 5A
 -13  +13 PPM Stability part number code = 10B
 -22  +22 PPM Stability part number code = 20X
Frequency Stability vs Voltage
F_VDD -0.75  +0.75 PPM 1.8V ±10%
 -1.5  +1.5 PPM 1.5V –3.63V%
First Year Frequency Aging F_aging -1.0  +1.0 PPM TA = 25°C VDD = 1.8 to 3.3V
10-year Aging F_aging  1.5  PPM TA = 25°C VDD = 1.8 to 3.3V
20-year Aging F_aging  2.0  PPM TA = 25°C VDD = 1.8 to 3.3V
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE
Operating Temperature Range T_use 0 – +70 °C Commercial
  -40 – +85 °C Industrial
Storage Temperature Range T_stor -55 – +125 °C Storage
SUPPLY VOLTAGE AND CURRENT CONSUMPTION
Operating Supply Voltage VDD 1.5  3.63 V TA = -40°C to +85°C
Core Supply Current [3] IDD  0.99  µA TA = 25°C, VDD = 1.8V, LVCMOS Output configuration, No Load
 IDD   1.52 µA TA = -40°C to +85°C, VDD =1.5V –3.63V, No load
Power-Supply Ramp t_VDD_Ramp   100 ms VDD Ramp-up 0 to 90% VDD, TA = -40°C to +85°C
Start-up Time at Power-up t_start  180 300 ms TA= -40°C +60°C, valid output
 t_start   350 ms TA = +60°C to +70°C, valid output
 t_start   380 ms TA = +70°C to 85°C, valid output
ULTRA-LOW POWER HIGH PRECISION OSCILLATOR
SERIES „ULPPO“ 32.768 kHz
+ Smart Phones
+ Tablets
+ Health and Wellness Monitors
+ Fitness Watches
+ Sport Video Cams
+ Wireless Keypads
+ Ultra-Small Notebook PC
+ Pulse-per-Second (pps) Timekeeping
+ RTC Reference Clock
+ Battery Management Timekeeping
+ Wearables
+ IoT
+ GPS
+ Smart Metering
+ Home Automation
PAGE 2 OF 11 I SPEC 01 I REV.01 I JULY 2017 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
GENERAL DATA (continued)
PIN DESCRIPTION
 PARAMETER AND CONDITIONS SYMBOL MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CONDITION
JITTER PERFORMANCE (TA = OVER TEMP)
Long Term Jitter    2.5 µspp 81920 cycles (2.5 sec), 100 samples
Period Jitter   35  nsRMS Cycles = 10,000, TA = 25°C, VDD = 1.5V – 3.63V
LVCMOS OUTPUT (STANDARD VERSION)
Output Rise/Fall Time tf, tf  100 200 ns 10-90% (VDD), 15 pF Load
Output Rise/Fall Time tf, tf   50 ns 10-90% (VDD), 5 pF Load, VDD ≥ 1.62V
Output Clock Duty Cycle DC 48  52 %
Output Voltage High VOH 90%   V VDD: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOH = -1μA, 15 pF Load
Output Voltage Low VOL   10% V VDD: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOL = 1μA, 15 pF Load
PROGRAMMABLE, REDUCED SWING OUTPUT (ADAPTABLE TO CUSTOMERS REQUIREMENT)
Output Rise/Fall Time tf, tf   200 ns 30-70% (VOL/VOH), 10 pF Load
Output Clock Duty Cycle DC 48  52 %
AC-coupled Programmable Output Swing V_sw
0.20 to
0.80
 V
ULPPO does not internally AC-couple. This output description
is intended for a receiver that is AC-coupled. See Table 2 for
acceptable swing options
VDD: 1.5V – 3.63V, 10 pF Load, IOH / IOL = ±0.2 μA.
DC-Biased Programmable Output Voltage High
Range
VOH
0.6 to
1.225
 V
VDD: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOH = -0.2 μA, 10 pF Load. See table 1 for

1.8V logic:
EXAMPLE:
+ Programmable output swing part number coding: D14. Example
part number: ULPPO18-1508-5A-W-32.768kHz-T-D14
+ VOH = 1.1V, VOL = 0.4V (VSW = 0.70V)
ULPPO FULL SWING LVCMOS OUTPUT (STANDARD VERSION)
The ULPPO can be factory programmed to generate full-swing
LVCMOS levels. Figure 3 shows the typical waveform (VDD = 1.8V) at
room temperature into a 15 pF load.
EXAMPLE:
+LVCMOS output part number coding is always S
+Example part number: ULPPO33-1508-5A-W-32.768KHZ-T-S
The values listed in Table 1 are nominal values at 25°C and will exhibit
a tolerance of ±55 mV across VDD and -40°C to 85°C operating
temperature range.
PAGE 5 OF 11 I SPEC 01 I REV.01 I JULY 2017 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
CALCULATING LOAD CURRENT
TOTAL SUPPLY CURRENT WITH LOAD
To calculate the total supply current, including the load, follow the
equation listed below. Note the 30% reduction in power with
Programmable output swing.
Total Current = IDD Core + IDD Output Driver + Load Current
EXAMPLE 1: FULL-SWING LVCMOS
+ VDD = 1.8V
+ IDD Core = 990nA
+ Load Capacitance = 10pF
+ IDD Output Driver: (Cdriver)(Vout)(Fout) =
 (3.5pF)(1.8V)(32768Hz) = 206nA
+ Load Current: (10pF)(1.8V)(32768Hz) = 590nA
+ Total Current = 990nA + 206nA + 590nA = 1.79µA
EXAMPLE 2: PROGRAMMED REDUCED SWING
+ VDD= 1.8V
+ IDD Core = 990nA
+ Load Capacitance = 10pF
+ Voutpp (Programmable): VOH – VOL = 1.1V - 0.4V = 700mV
+ IDD Output Driver: (Cdriver)(Vout)(Fout) =
 (3.5pF)(0.7V)(32768Hz) = 80nA
+ Load Current: (10pF)(0.5V)(32768Hz) = 229nA
+ Total Current = 990nA + 80nA + 229nA = 1.299µA
NO LOAD SUPPLY CURRENT
When calculating no-load power for the ULPPO the core and output driver
components need to be added. Since the output voltage swing can be
programmed to minimize load current, the output driver current is variable.
Therefore, no-load operating supply current is broken into two sections;
core and output driver. The equation is as follows:
Total Supply Current (no load) = IDD Core + IDD Output Driver
EXAMPLE 1: FULL-SWING LVCMOS
+ VDD = 1.8V
+ IDD Core = 990nA (typ)
+ Voutpp = 1.8V (LVCMOS)
+ IDD Output Driver: (Cdriver)(Vout)(Fout) =
 (3.5pF)(1.8V)(32768Hz) = 206nA
Supply Current = 990nA + 206nA = 1.2µA
EXAMPLE 2: PROGRAMMED REDUCED SWING
+ VDD = 1.8V
+ IDD Core = 990nA (typ)
+ Voutpp (D14) = VOH – VOL = 1.1V - 0.4V = 700 mV
+ IDD Output Driver: (Cdriver)(Vout)(Fout) =
 (3.5pF)(0.7V)(32768Hz) = 80nA
PAGE 6 OF 11 I SPEC 01 I REV.01 I JULY 2017 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
TYPICAL OPERATING CURVES
FIGURE 4. FREQUENCY STABILITY OVER TEMPERATURE
(PRE-REFLOW)
FIGURE 8. SUPPLY CURRENT OVER TEMPERATURE, LVCMOS
(CORE + LVCMOS OUTPUT DRIVER, NO LOAD)
FIGURE 5. FREQUENCY STABILITY OVER TEMPERATURE
(POST-REFLOW)
F